
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOUROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday 21 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may watch the 
proceedings at this l meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24hrs before the meeting.  
 
To view live paste this link into your browser: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC7DDSVoAIgTnwgp0Ku8iFLQ  
 
Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live broadcast, 
as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting in the Council 
Offices. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take 
decisions without disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will 
be the Councillors concerned and the officers advising the Committee. 

 
 
 

Remuneration Committee  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC7DDSVoAIgTnwgp0Ku8iFLQ


 
  

SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN 
BOUROUGH COUNCIL 



 
To: 
Councillors R Sleigh OBE, M Gough, 
M McLoughlin, M Parker, S Caudwell, 
I Courts, L McCarthy and Ms M Hurt 
 

 
NICK PAGE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Council House, Manor Square 
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB 
Tel. 0121-704 6000  
 
Contact: Joe Suffield 
Tel: 0121 704 6104 
Email: joe.suffield@solihull.gov.uk 
 
Date Tuesday 13 July 2021 
 

 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - Wednesday 21 July 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3.  QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 

To answer questions, if any, asked by any resident of the Borough pursuant to 
Standing Orders 
 

4.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To consider for approval the Minutes arising from the Remuneration Committee 
meeting held on 2nd June 2021. 
 

5.  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021 V2 UPDATED JULY 2021 (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

To present to the Remuneration Committee the Council’s updated Pay Policy 
Statement for 2021 that is fully compliant with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act. 
 

6.  APPROVAL OF SEVERANCE COSTS – UNITY TRUST (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

To seek the Remuneration Committee’s approval for payment of staff costs 
relating to redundancy and pension strain, which are at a level that requires the 
Remuneration Committee’s approval in accordance with the Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement. 
 

7.  PAYMENT OF SEVERANCE COSTS – CHUCKLES AND CHUMS (Pages 39 - 
42) 



 

To seek approval from Remuneration Committee for the Redundancy and 
Pension Strain costs in respect of the Cleaner within the childcare/ nursery 
provision at Coleshill Health School in accordance with the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement. 
 

8.  TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS (Pages 43 - 
52) 
 

To inform the Remuneration Committee of the 2020-21 Trade Union Facility 
Time information in respect of the Council and schools. 
 

9.  SEVERANCE CASES APPROVED 2020/21 (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

To inform the Committee of the Severance cases approved during 2020/21. 

10.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The item is likely not to be open to the public during discussion of the following 
items because the reports contain exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11.  PRIVATE DOCUMENTS TO SUPPORT AGENDA ITEM 9 (Pages 57 - 58) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 2 June 2021 

 
 

 

1  

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 

2 JUNE 2021 
 

Present: Councillors: R Sleigh OBE (Chairman), M Gough (Vice-Chairman), 
M McLoughlin, M Parker, S Caudwell, I Courts, L McCarthy and 
Ms M Hurt 
 
Adrian Cattell – Head of Human Resources 
Joe Suffield – Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Wayman – Head of Catering Services 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no questions or deputations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2021 were presented for 
approval. 
 

RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2021 were approved 

 
5. CATERING MANAGEMENT OF CHANGE  

 
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report, and noted the following 
points: 

 Catering Services was used by 88 schools within the Borough. Although 
there was a surplus in 2020/21 (mainly due to government grants), it had 
been in a loss making position. This would mean it was not viable to 
continue the service in the future as it was currently structured. 

 The proposed restructure sought to change management support to 
frontline structures, with a number of options considered. 

 It planned to delete 11 posts, which included 2 which were currently 
vacant. Of the 9 potential redundancies, 6 would fall under delegated 
decisions, 2 would require Remuneration Committee Approval and one 
would require Full Council approval. It would provide an overall saving of 
£300,000 to the service. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 2 June 2021 

 
 

 

2  

Councillor McLoughlin asked why the salary and costs equated to £370,109 but 
the saving was £334,000. The Head of Human Resources clarified that this was 
because there were some posts which had been deleted and new posts 
created in the new structure. This would then be factored in with the severance 
costs, which would confirm the savings to the service. 
 
Councillor McLoughlin questioned why there was a weak correlation between 
higher salaries and the years of severance costs. The Head of Human 
Resources confirmed that severance costs were determined by pay plus years’ 
service, alongside the pension strain. Those on higher salaries were more likely 
to older which would cost more to the employer to release the pension. 
 
Councillor McLoughlin queried the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the 
service, and the potential need to rehire after the pandemic. The Head of 
Catering Services stated that 
[...]
training 
opportunities for a community benefit, and asked why it did not appear to 

Page 6



 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 2 June 2021 

 
 

 

3  

feature in the revised restructure. The Head of Catering Services confirmed that 
training was taken very seriously, and they had improved their offer to staff. 
They encouraged careers in this service to residents and promoted progression 
to staff within the service. 
 

The Remuneration Committee RESOLVED: 
a) to approve the redundancy and pension strain costs where they are 

at a level that this is required by the Council’s Pay Policy Statement. 
b) to recommend to Council the payment of severance costs in relation 

to the Quality Assurance Manager as required by the Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement. 

 
 

The meeting finished at 6.30 pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting date: 21 July 2021 

 

Report to: Remuneration Committee 

Subject/report 
title: 

Pay Policy Statement 2021 v2 updated July 2021 

Report from: Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

Report 
author/lead 
contact officer: 

Adrian Cattell – Head of Human Resources 

acattell@solihull.gov.uk   Tel: 0121 704 6038 

 

 
Wards affected:  

☒ All Wards | ☐ Bickenhill | ☐ Blythe | ☐ Castle Bromwich | ☐ Chelmsley Wood | 

☐ Dorridge/Hockley Heath | ☐ Elmdon | ☐ Kingshurst/Fordbridge | ☐ Knowle | 

☐ Lyndon | ☐ Meriden | ☐ Olton | ☐ Shirley East | ☐ Shirley South | 

☐ Shirley West | ☐ Silhill | ☐ Smith’s Wood | ☐ St Alphege 

Public/private 
report: 

Public 

  

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present to the Remuneration Committee the Council’s updated Pay Policy 
Statement for 2021 that is fully compliant with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act. 

2. Decision(s) recommended 

2.1 To note the contents of the report and recommend the Council’s amended Pay Policy 
Statement v2 contained within Appendix A for approval by Full Council. 

3. Matters for Consideration 

3.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism 
[...]
ntionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting date: 21 July 2021 

 

Report to: Remuneration Committee 

Subject/report 
title: 

Approval of Severance Costs – Unity Trust 

Report from: Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

Report 
author/lead 
contact officer: 

Andrea Ashley HR Business Manager  

 

 
Wards affected:  

☒ All Wards | ☐ Bickenhill | ☐ Blythe | ☐ Castle Bromwich | ☐ Chelmsley Wood | 

☐ Dorridge/Hockley Heath | ☐ Elmdon | ☐ Kingshurst/Fordbridge | ☐ Knowle | 

☐ Lyndon | ☐ Meriden | ☐ Olton | ☐ Shirley East | ☐ Shirley South | 

☐ Shirley West | ☐ Silhill | ☐ Smith’s Wood | ☐ St Alphege 

Public/private 
report: 

Public 

  

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To seek the Remuneration Committee’s approval for payment of staff costs relating to 
redundancy and pension strain, which are at a level that requires the Remuneration 
Committee’s approval in accordance with the Council’s Pay Policy Statement. 

2. Decision(s) recommended 

2.1 The Remuneration Committee is asked to approve the redundancy and pension strain 
costs of the Community Development Officer as set out in paragraph 3.10. 

3. Matters for Consideration 

3.1 Unity Trust was established in July 2013 as a shared resource for schools in the north 
of Solihull.   

3.2 From March 24th to April 23rd 2021, Unity carried out a formal consultation in line with 
the Management of Change Policy.  This resulted in the proposed reduction of two 
staff members including the Community Development Officer (CDO).  

3.3 The reason for change was as a result of a review of provision, reflecting the changing 
requirements of participating schools, the budget pressures of individual work streams 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

and a significant reduction in funding, following a national change to the Teaching 
Schools programme.  

3.4 The Excellence in the Communities Hubs were established via European Grant 
Funding c.21years ago, on a number of school sites in north Solihull.  In 2015, t
[...]
od | 

☐ Dorridge/Hockley Heath | ☐ Elmdon | ☐ Kingshurst/Fordbridge | ☐ Knowle | 

☐ Lyndon | ☐ Meriden | ☐ Olton | ☐ Shirley East | ☐ Shirley South | 

☐ Shirley West | ☐ Silhill | ☐ Smith’s Wood | ☐ St Alphege 

Public/private 
report: 

Public 

  

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To seek approval from Remuneration Committee for the Redundancy and Pension 
Strain costs in respect of the Cleaner within the childcare/ nursery provision at 
Coleshill Health School in accordance with the Council’s Pay Policy Statement. 

2. Decision(s) recommended 

2.1 The Remuneration Committee is asked to approve the redundancy and pension strain 
costs for the Cleaner as set out in paragraph 3.9. 

3. Matters for Consideration 

3.1   Coleshill Heath School – Chuckles & Chums – Severance Payments 
 
3.2 On 2nd February 2021 Chuckles & Chums at Coleshill Heath School carried out a 

Management of Change which resulted in a reduction of staffing numbers. 

3.3 These changes were due to the need to secure financial stability for the Early Years 
provision at Coleshill Heath School. The revised structure will ensure the continued 
offer of an extended early years and childcare provision whilst addressing the financial 
position of Chuckles and Chums.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

3.4 Chuckles and Chums was originally established in 1991 and is classed as a 
Governor-run pre-school provision under Section 27 of the Education Act 2002 
‘Community Provision Powers’.   The setting provides places for children up to 11 
years of age for 50 weeks a year.  ‘Chuckles’ is the childcare provision for children 
aged 0-5 years and ‘Chums’ provides before and after school childcare for 4-11year 
olds.  

 
3.5 The provision is delivered by Early Years Practitioners, with the appropriate 

qualifications and staff ratios to meet EYFS requirements: 1: 8 for 3/4 year olds; 1:4 
for 2 year olds and 1:3 for under 2’s.   As the provision includes places for children 
under 2, it has a separate Ofsted registration to the school.  

 
3.6 There has been a good demand for government funded early years places at the 

provision, following its introduction in 2017, however there has been a significant 
decrease in recent years. The pandemic has impacted significantly on after school 
provision with only 53% of places being used.    

 
3.7 Since March 2020, it has been necessary to furlough the majority of the staff due to 

Covid-19 lockdown measures.  The number of children attending the setting has not 
returned to pre-March 2020 levels and the current level of provision is now not 
sustainable.  

 
3.8 As a result of the Management of Change process due to be implemented on 1st 

September 2021, there are in total 4 redundancies (3 Nursery Assistants and 1 
Cleaner). The redundancy costs for the three Nursery Assistants fall within the 
delegated authority of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive. The 
costs of the Cleaner are at a level that requires the approval of the Remuneration 
Committee. 

   

3.9      REDUNDANCY ESTIMATE COSTS AS AT 31st AUGUST 2021 

 

Salary Redundancy Cost Pension Strain Total Payment 

£24,042 £19,932.93  £37,870.03 £58,614.60 

 
3.10 The total severance costs which have a payback period of 2.44 years will be met from 

the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 

4. What options have been considered and what is the evidence telling us about 
them? 

4.1 The Cleaner was placed on the schools at risk register but no suitable alternative 
position has been identified.  

 

Page 40



 

 
 

5. Reasons for recommending preferred option 

5.1 The revised structure was approved by the Schools Governing Body and Redundancy 
Committee to support savings on future pay costs in May 2021. 

 

6. Implications and Considerations 

6.1 State how the proposals in this report contribute to the priorities in the Council Plan: 

Priority: Contribution: 

Economy: 

1. Revitalising our towns and local 
centres. 

2. UK Centra
[...]
2020-21 Trade Union Facility Time 
information in respect of the Council and schools. 

2. Decision(s) recommended 

2.1 To approve the publication of the information contained within Appendix A and 
Appendix B in accordance with legislative requirements. 

3. Matters for Consideration 

3.1 The Trade Union (Facility Time Publication Requirements) Regulation 2017 came into 
force on the 1st April 2017.  These regulations place a legislative requirement on 
relevant public sector bodies to collate and publish, on an annual basis, a range of 
data on the amount and cost of facility time provided to trade union officials.  

3.2 In accordance with the Regulations, relevant information will have to be published by 
31 July 2021, for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.    

3.3 It is a requirement to publish facility time information separately for trade union 
officials who are employees of the Council and schools.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

3.4 Trade union officials includes employees who undertake their trade union role on a 
full-time basis, part-time and those who have a substantive job but also undertake a 
trade union role.  A ‘relevant’ union official also extends to employees who are 
learning representatives of a trade union and appointed health and safety 
representatives. 

3.5 Facility time is time off taken by a trade union official that has been permitted by the 
Council for the purposes of carrying out trade union duties, acting as representative of 
the union (Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation Act) 1992); 
accompanying an employee to a disciplinary or grievance hearing (Employment 
Relations Act 1999); carrying out health and safety duties and receiving health and 
safety training.   

3.6 Employees who are union representatives of an independent trade union recognised 
by the Council are permitted reasonable time off during working hours to carry out 
certain trade union duties, e.g. duties concerned with negotiations, terms and 
conditions of employment, accompanying employees at disciplinary hearings. 

3.7 To complete the information required it is necessary to identify ‘paid facility time 
hours’.  This means the number of hours trade union officials spend on facility time, 
excluding any unpaid time off for carrying out activities in relation to which the 
employee is acting as a representative of the trade union.  This is defined in the Trade 
Union Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act – section 170. 

3.8 Paid trade union activities means paid time off taken for any activities in relation to 
which the employee is acting as a representative of the union under the above 
legislation.  This legislation does not require time off to be paid, however the ACAS 
Code of Practice suggests an employer may want to consider payment in certain 
circumstances.  Within the Council these activities, where undertaken during working 
hours, are normally paid for. Such activities include attendance at Branch meetings 
and conferences. 

3.9 When calculating the cost of facility time, this includes employer pension contributions 
and national insurance contributions. 

3.10 It has been necessary for trade union officials of each trade union to record and 
submit details of the time spent on trade union duties and activities.   

3.11 As the council has to report separately for schools, it has been necessary to take 
account of the situation where trade union officials work across both the Council and 
schools. 

3.12 The annual report information has to be published on the council’s web site, in 
addition to the central government website. 

4. What options have been considered and what is the evidence telling us about 
them? 

4.1 It is a requirement to publish the information in accordance with four specific tables 
detailed in the legislation, which is set out in the attached Appendices.   

 

Page 44



 

 
 

4.2 The overall percentage of the Pay Bill spent on facility time (Appendix A Table 3) for 
the Council is at virtually the same level as last year i.e. 0.087% for 2020/21 
compared to 0.084 %. For schools (Appendix B Table 3), this is a similar position –
where 0.135% of the pay bill accounts for facility time for 2020/21 compared to 
0.133% in the previous year.   

4.3 It will be noted that in (Appendix A & B Table 4 – Paid Trade Union Activities) there is 
a difference in the information being reported for the Council (7.85%) and schools 
(5.77 %).  This is due to the Council having twelve  (out of sixteen) workplace union 
representatives, over and above the branch secretary, who have spent 162.5  hours 
over the course of the year on trade union activities.   

4.4 The percentage of time spent on Paid Trade Union Activities for the Council this year 
represents a reduction when compared to the last reporting period where 10.86 % or 
387.55 hours were recorded.  This is due to a reduction in the number of workplace 
union representatives who have attended training in 2020/21 and no conference 
attendance recorded when compared to the previous year.  

4.5 The percentage of time for Paid Trade Union Activities has increased for schools at 
5.77% compared to 3.99% in the previous year.   This is due to 368 hours recorded 
compared to 251 last year.     

4.6 It will only be possible to compare the information for this reporting period with other 
Public Sector organisations once the information has been published. 

4.7 The annual information published by organisations is self-reported.  When comparing 
the data for the last reported period (2019/20) with other public sector organisations in 
the West Midlands it shows that the percentage of the pay bill spent on facility time 
ranges from 0.05% to 0.35%. It has been identified that that only three local 
authorities (including Solihull) reported Paid Facility Time spent on trade union 
activities.  It is difficult to draw comparisons with the number of trade union 
representatives reported a
[...]


Meeting date: 21 July 2021 

 

Report to: Remuneration Committee 

Subject/report 
title: 

Severance Cases Approved 2020/21 

Report from: Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 

Report 
author/lead 
contact officer: 

Julie Cooper: Head of Financial Operations 0121 704 8277 

jjcooper@solihull.gov.uk 

 

 
Wards affected:  

☐ All Wards | ☐ Bickenhill | ☐ Blythe | ☐ Castle Bromwich | ☐ Chelmsley Wood | 

☐ Dorridge/Hockley Heath | ☐ Elmdon | ☐ Kingshurst/Fordbridge | ☐ Knowle | 

☐ Lyndon | ☐ Meriden | ☐ Olton | ☐ Shirley East | ☐ Shirley South | 

☐ Shirley West | ☐ Silhill | ☐ Smith’s Wood | ☐ St Alphege 

Public/private 
report: 

Public 

Exempt by virtue 
of paragraph: 

N/A 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To inform the Committee of the Severance cases approved during 2020/21. 

2. Decision(s) recommended 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the report. 

3. Matters for Consideration 

3.1 The Council’s severance scheme has been developed in recognition of the additional 
costs for redundancy and early access to pension. 

3.2 The Severance Reserve is only utilised when there are significant costs, either arising 
from large scale restructuring and change programmes or where the service cannot 
be expected to fully fund these costs. Funding from the Severance Reserve has to be 
approved by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). 

3.3 Services funded by grant (including the Dedicated Schools Grant) are expected to 
fully fund all costs relating to any early leavers. 

3.4 A breakdown of each severance case, including the total costs can be found in 
Appendix A.  This has been circulated separately to Members, within the private 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

section of the agenda on the grounds that there would be the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  

3.5 2020/21 saw a number of operational and legislative changes, as well as 
transformation of services within the Council.  The majority of the 24 severance cases 
in the financial year resulted from service changes in the following areas: 

 Childrens Services & Skills – The costs predominantly related to the ending of 
projects and the review of services. 

 Economy and Infrastructure - In 2019/20 the Economy and Infrastructure 
Directorate reviewed the structures for both the Highways and Stronger 
Communities service areas which resulted in the deletion of a number of posts 
occurring during 2019/20 and 2020/21. This supported the delivery of £281,000 
of MTFS savings targets. The new structure is now fully operational and 
focused on building stronger and safer communities. 

 Resources - A small number of posts were deleted during 2020/21, mainly in 
order to achieve operational efficiencies and in one case associated with a 
Head of Service post. 

 In addition to the above Core Council cases, 2020/21 has seen a number of 
redundancies take place at schools, the cost of which totalled £86,000. 

3.6 The total cost of the 24 cases was £487,000, £118,000 of which was funded from the 
Severance reserve and £369,000 from individual Directorate/School budgets.  

3.7 These costs should be viewed in the context of the savings that the Council is 
delivering as part of the MTFS; of which the target for 2020/21 was £4.296 million. 

3.8 Five of these cases also resulted in additional employer’s national insurance 
contributions totalling £13,000. This is a further cost that has been charged on 
termination payments over £30,000 since 6 April 2020, as a result of a change to 
legislation. This is excluded from the total cost included in Appendix A as this is a cost 
paid to the government rather than to the employee.  

3.9 In addition to the severance cases detailed in Appendix A, there were also ten cases 
where discretion was applied, under the LGPS regulations 2013 and LGPS 
transitional provisions and savings regulations, to allow staff members aged 55 or 
over to reduce th
[...]
t/Coredocs/TheCouncilplan.aspx


 

 
 

 

6.4 Legal implications: 

6.4.1 None 

6.5 Risk implications: 

6.5.1 Based on the information provided, it is the officers’ opinion that the significant risks 
have been identified, assessed and arrangements are in place to manage them 
effectively. 

6.6 Equality implications: 

6.6.1 There are no direct equality or diversity implications as a result of this report. 

7. List of appendices referred to 

7.1 Appendix A (in private) 

8. Background papers used to compile this report 

8.1 None 

9. List of other relevant documents 

9.1 None 

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Pay Policy Statement 2021 v2 updated July 2021
	Appendix 1

	6 Approval of Severance Costs – Unity Trust
	7 Payment of Severance Costs – Chuckles and Chums
	8 Trade Union Facility Time Publication Requirements
	Appendices A & B

	9 Severance Cases Approved 2020/21
	11 Private Documents to Support Agenda Item 9



Minutes of the meeting


 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 21 July 2021 

 

 

1  

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 

21 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillors: R Sleigh OBE (Chairman), M Gough (Vice-Chairman), 

M McLoughlin, M Parker, S Caudwell and K Grinsell 
 

Officers: Adrian Cattell – Head of Human Resources 
Julie Cooper – Head of Financial Operations 
Joe Suffield – Democratic Services Officer 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Ms Maggie Hurt, and Councillor L McCarthy.  
 
Councillor Courts submitted his apologies and was substituted by Councillor K 
Grinsell. 
(Councillor McCarthy joined the meeting virtually) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no questions or deputations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 were presented for 
information. 
 
The Head of Human Resources noted that the job post noted in the resolution 
for item 5 should be “Area Manager A”. The correct amount was approved by 
Full Council. 
 

RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 were approved subject 
to the changes mentioned above. 

 
5. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021 V2 UPDATED JULY 2021  

 
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report and provided the 
following information: 

 This was an annual report which would be approved by the Committee 
and then presented to Full Council, prior to publication.  

 The previous Pay Policy Statement which had been approved by the 
committee in January 2021 included the arrangements for Public Sector 
Exit Cap Payments. The government had since revoked these 
regulations and this was reflected in the updated Pay Policy Statement. 



 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 21 July 2021 

 

 

2  

 The changes which resulted from this included that for payments over 
£100,000 Full Council approval was required and that the changes were 
reflected in the Terms of Reference for the Committee. 

 
A Member noted the changes to the minimum wage and asked which 
employees this would impact. The Head of Human Resources confirmed that 
the bottom point on Band A was above the minimum wage. This was a result of 
steps to regrade the payment bands a number of years ago which were 
intended to prevent the national minimum wage from overtaking the minimum 
point on the spinal band. The Member then queried whether the option to alter 
the pay bands to reflect the figure promoted by the Real Living Wage 
Campaign wage had been considered. The Head of Human Resources 
responded that the Committee had been asked to consider this on a number of 
occasions, however it had chosen to continue to align with the local 
government pay structure. This was subject to review. 
 
A Member queried the changes to the pay structure in grades C and D. The 
Head of Human Resources stated the changes aimed to streamline the broad 
payment bands to prevent the time taken to move up the band. This could not 
be undertaken quickly, as it was not affordable. 
 

RESOLVED  
Remuneration Committee noted the contents of the report and 
recommended the Council’s amended Pay Policy Statement v2 contained 
within Appendix A for approval by Full Council. 

 
6. APPROVAL OF SEVERANCE COSTS – UNITY TRUST  

 
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report and provided the 
following information: 

 This item related to a management of change which had taken place and 
the severance costs in relation to the Community Development Officer. A 
review of provision highlighted that participating schools had different 
requirements and there were significant budget pressures. 

 The payback for this particular severance was 1.27 years. 

 The Trust would continue to provides services to the northern 
collaboration but some support services had to be reduced to ensure 
that they remained viable in the future. 

 
Members made comments and asked the following questions: 

 A Member sought reassurance that all steps had been taken to prevent 
redundancy as an option. The Head of Human Resources confirmed all 
steps had been taken to prevent redundancies. Other options had been 
considered as part of the process to find suitable alternative 
employment. This included recruitment into posts on a lower salary with 
salary protection for a period of two years. 

 
RESOLVED 
The Remuneration Committee approved the redundancy and pension strain 
costs of the Community Development Officer as set out in paragraph 3.10. 



 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 21 July 2021 

 

 

3  

 
7. PAYMENT OF SEVERANCE COSTS – CHUCKLES AND CHUMS  

 
The Head of Human Resources introduced the item and made the following 
points: 

 The Early Years provision (Chuckles and Chums) at Coleshill Heath 
School had undertaken a review of their financial stability. This had led 
to proposals for a management of change, which involved redundancies. 

 The only redundancy which required Remuneration Committee approval 
was for a cleaner. Other staff redundancies fell under delegated 
authority. 

 There had been a significant decrease in recent years in the use of this 
provision, which included pre-pandemic. The impact had largely been 
mitigated during the pandemic through the use of the furlough scheme. 
The proposals by the school would mean that the provision would 
continue as a viable service. 

 The payback period for this severance was 2.44 years and would be met 
from the DSG. 

 
Members made comments and asked the following questions: 

 A Member asked whether it had been ensured that the staff ratios were 
appropriate for the service provided, and whether it would be possible to 
rehire staff if the demand for the service increased. The Head of Human 
Resources confirmed that the current requirements would provide the 
necessary resources with some flexibility. If the demand did increase, 
then staffing levels would need to be reassessed. It was noted that this 
was a governor led service, and the revised structure was approved by 
the school governing body. 

 A Member highlighted that the service had only been provided for four 
years, and queried whether a management of change was the correct 
option for the service. The Head of Human Resources explained that the 
service opened in 1991, and the demand for government funded places 
had reduced over recent years. 

 A Member sought clarification that parents had been forewarned of the 
change to the service. The Head of Human Resources reassured 
Members that they had assessed the predicted demand for places, and 
it was likely to be significantly lower than the current level of staffing, with 
the new proposals deemed more appropriate. 

 A Member asked if redeployment had been considered for the staff 
affected. The Head of Human Resources explained that options for 
redeployment had been investigated, however this was more of a 
challenge within schools. 

 A Member queried whether government funding for nursery places had 
impacted the demand for places. The Head of Human Resources 
highlighted that the report was based on predicted demand in the future. 

 
RESOLVED 
The Remuneration Committee approved the redundancy and pension strain 
costs for the Cleaner as set out in paragraph 3.9. 

 



 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 21 July 2021 

 

 

4  

8. TRADE UNION FACILITY TIME PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS  
 
The Head of Human Resources explained that this report was a requirement of 
government legislation introduced in 2017, and was split between the core 
Council and schools. The key points included: 

 There are two types of trade union officials: 
o branch secretaries who are full time officials paid by the Council 
o workplace representatives who have time off from their role which 

they are paid for in order to undertake trade union duties. 

 The overall percentage of the pay bill spent on facility time was generally 
similar between schools and the core Council. However there was a 
difference on Paid Trade Union Activities, as the Council had more 
workplace union representatives, who had undertaken trade union 
activities. As a result of COVID-19 there had been a reduction in the time 
spent on union activities. 

 One significant change was the change of union branch secretary. As 
the Council was reliant on the information provided by these individuals 
to record the hours worked, more time has been recorded with the new 
branch secretary. 

 
Members made comments and asked the following questions: 

 A Member sought clarification that the divergence in paid trade union 
activity (table 4) was most likely a result of changes in how hours were 
recorded. The Head of Human Resources confirmed that this was the 
case, as there was a significant difference between the current and 
former branch secretary hours which were submitted. 

 A Member asked whether the changes in how hours recorded meant 
one branch secretary underreported and one branch secretary over 
reported. The Head of Human Resources explained that it was likely that 
the new branch secretary recorded their hours more accurately. 

 
RESOLVED 
The Remuneration Committee approved the publication of the information 
contained within Appendix A and Appendix B in accordance with legislative 
requirements. 

 
9. SEVERANCE CASES APPROVED 2020/21  

 
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report. They explained that this 
was an annual report which covered the approved severance cases. There 
were 24 severance cases as a result of service restructure in a number of 
directorates. The total cost of the cases was £487,000, £118,000 from the 
Severance reserve and £369,000 from individual Directorate or schools budget. 
This would be a cost saving for the MTFS. 
 

RESOLVED 
The Committee noted the report. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 



 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE - 21 July 2021 

 

 

5  

That, pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business to be transacted, on the grounds that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information in terms of paragraph 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the said Act. 
 

11. PRIVATE DOCUMENTS TO SUPPORT AGENDA ITEM 9  
 
These documents were considered as part of the decision for Item 9. 
 

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm 


